This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
3-Wheel Belt Grinder

Models BGB-142/248/260-1/260-3

Model BGB-248 shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-577100
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 2 12/2016

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2016 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


12.2.1 Motor and Base Assembly — Exploded View — Model BGB-260-3

17



12.2.2 Motor and Base Assembly — Parts List — Model BGB-260-3

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i BGB260-3-101 .......... 5] (o] 1 =70 ) U 1
2 i, 6295815......cvvveeeennn, Phillips Round Hd Tapping SCrew ...........ccccvvveeeeenn. M3 X 10L .. 8
3 BGB248-103 ............. Strain REIET ..o e 2
4o, BGB248-104 ............. Cable ProteCtion PiPe......c.uuieiiiiiei e eeriiie ceee e 1
5, FO09887 ......ccveeeeennnnn Socket Head Button SCrew.........cccevvecvvviveeeeeeeiiinns M5 x 0.8P x 16L ........... 2
6., BGB260-3-106........... Control Panel (includes LMOO00261 label)........ccccees voiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
T e BGB260-3-107 .......... L@ NN IS/ (o] o USSR 1
8 s BGB260-3-108........... EMEIQENCY STOP ..iiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieieieetbeeee bbb breeeeee eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
1S T BGB260-3-109........... Running Indication Light ..........ccuviiiiiiiiiie e e 1
10 e, BGB260-3-110.......... Power INdication Light ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiens it 1
11, BGB260-3-111 .......... Magnetic Switch Assembly.........cccccceveiviiiciiieeneenn, 230V, 3PH ....cccceveeee 1
.................. BGB260-3-111C........ CONACION .....ccoiiiiiiiiii et res eesssernrreeeeesssssennneeeeeesnnns
.................. BGB260-3-1110 ....... OVerload REIAY ........cccoiiiviiiiiee e iiiiiiiee ettt e e es cesivieeeseessssnnsseeeeeesssnsnnns L
.................. BGB260-3-111A........ Magnetic Switch Assembly............ccccceeeiiviiiiiinnn.. 460V, 3PH L.l 1
.................. BGB260-3-111AC ..... CONTACION ...oii i ceeee e e e e L
.................. BGB260-3-111A0..... OVerload REIAY ........cccoiiiviiiieie e iiciiiiiee e st e e es cesirieeesesssssnnseeeeeessssnsnens L
12 e TS-2284082 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw..........ccccoccvvvvveeneenn, M4 x 0.7P x 8L.............. 3
13, BGB260-3-113........... Strain REIET ..o e ————————— 3
14 .. BGB260-3-114 .......... SWILCN PIALE ...t ettt 1
15 TS-2331041 .............. CaP NUL. .. M4 X 0. 7P 3
16 .o BGB260-3-116 .......... MOLOE SAFOUT ...ttt e st e e b e 1
17 . TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ... 5.AIX12X 1T ciiieeeenn, 4
18 ., TS-1533032 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw..........cccocvvvvveeneenn, M5 x 0.8P x 10L............ 7
19, BGB260-3-119........... Strain REIET ..o e —————————— 1
20 .. BGB260-3-120........... TEIMINAI BOX....vetiiiiiieie ittt eeaine e s s e e e e e eeeeaes 1
21 . FO02097 ......eeevvnn. Lock Washer, Ext. TOOth .......ccvovvveeeiieiiiieeeeeeeen, M5 s 4
22 i TS-2248122 .............. Socket Head BUtON SCreW..........cceeevvvveeeiiveeeenenee. M8 x 1.25 x 12L ........... 5
23 e, TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 85x20x 1.5T.......... 10
24 JET-138..cccvieiiiennen JET LOQO ettt ettt 138 X 57mm.....ccceeneee. 1
25 BGB260-3-125 .......... 1Y o] (o ) SRS 3HP, 230V/460, 3PH ....1
.................. BGB248-120CF......... Cooling Fan (NOt SNOWN) .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiieies cvriiiieee e e sniiieeeeeee s eneee L
.................. BGB248-120FC......... Fan Cover (N0t SNOWN) ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e criiiieees cvvsiiieeeeeessssssreseeseessssnnes L
26 . TS-2228161 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW......veiiviieiiiieriiee et M8 x 1.25P x 16L.......... 4
27 o, TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaSher........ouvvviiiiiiiiiiiinic e Y 4
28 . BGB260-1-123........... B .ttt e e et 1
29 i, 6296048 .......ccvve. Key, Double Rd Head.............cccoecviviiiiee e, 5x5x25L mm............. 1
30 ., TS-1522021 .............. Socket Head Set SCrew.........ccovveeiieenieeniee e M5 x 0.8P x 8L ............. 2
C A BGB260-1-126 .......... PUIIBY . e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e aaaas 1
32 i BGB260-3-132........... POWET CADIE ... e 1
ICIC T BGB260-3-133........... 1Y/ [0 (o] G @F= o ][ TSSO PPPRN 1
34, BGB260-3-134 .......... Internal Cable Set..........ccoceiviiiiiiii e 18AWG, 80cm, 3C........ 1
35 i, BGB260-3-135........... Internal Cable Set.......coooviiieee e 18AWG, 80cm, 2C........ 1
36 .. BGB248-136 ............. Internal Cable ... 18AWG, 10cm, Red...... 1
37 e, BGB260-3-137 .......... INternal Cable ......oooevieeeee e 18AWG, 20cm, Black....1
38 e BGB260-3-138.......... Internal Cable ... 18AWG, 5cm, Black...... 1

18



12.4.1 Belt and Housing Assmbly — Exploded View — Models BGB-248/260-1/260-3

NI N
7
e \I\ A\ {

# ———
//@ M@VJ/L \E\, //

22



12.4.4 Belt and Housing Assembly — Parts List — Model BGB-260-3

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i BGB248-201 ............. COMPrESSION SPING weviiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e e et e e e e s ariee ceeaessaairrreeeeeesssnrrereaaeeans 1
2 e TS-1502031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccceevveeeviiiiiiniiieeenninins M5 x 0.8P x 12L ........... 2
3 BGB248-203 ............. Y0 o] oL ] g (0o I 2 F= L (= 2RO PRUR 1
4o TS-1541031 .............. Hex Nut, Nylon LOCK..........cooiiiiiiniiiicece M8 X 1.25P ....cccvvvrnennne 1
5, TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ........ccueevieeiiiiiec e 8.5x19x 2T mm.......... 2
B e BGB248-206 ............. FIXEA BIACKET.....c.uviiiiiie ittt ettt b e 1
T, TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher........uuviiieiiiiiiiiieece e MB oo 12
8 e, TS-1503061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........eeeevveevviiiviieenieennininns M6 x 0.8P x 25L ........... 7
S T BGB248-209 ............. PivOtiNG SNaAft ....vviiiieiice s e 1
10 e, BGB248-210 ............. Tracking Wheel HUD ...t et 1
11, 6292752 ..., Ext. Retaining RiNG........covvvvieiiiiiiiieicce i STW-15....cciiieeeeeeeiinns 6
12 e BB-620277................ Ball BEAINNG ....eeeivieiiieeiieeree e 6202 ZZ ...ooooveee 6
13, BGB248-213 ............. Tracking WHEEI AXIE......cccoi ittt eeee e e e e e e e ee s 1
14 . BGB260-1-214 .......... Tracking WNEEL........eeiiiiiiii e e 2
15, 5509829 ......ccccceeeeeen. ROIIPIN o 6X36L MM.......coennnnns 1
16, TS-1523021 .............. Socket Head Set SCrew........cvvvveveeeeiiiciiiieeeeee s M6 x 1.0P x 8L ............. 3
17 s BGB260-1-217 .......... PUINEY COVET ...ttt eee sttt et 1
18 .. BGB248-218 ............. Pulley Cover REAN PIAte ........ccoicciiiiiiii it ctiteieea e e s sseirree e e e e e e snennes 1
19 . TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ... 51x12x 1T mm.......... 4
20 ... TS-1533032 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccoccvvvveeeeennn. M5 x 0.8P x 10L ........... 2
21 i, BGB260-1-221 .......... POIY V-BEIL...oeieeeee e ettt 1
22 i BGB248-222 ............. S5 (o] o TSRS 1
23 i FO10433....cccvevveenee Socket Head Set SCrew........ccovveevieeiieeenieesieee M8 x 1.25P x 40L ......... 1
24 ... BGB260-1-224 .......... [ [0 10T Vo TSR PRPRRN 1
25 e TS-1541031 .............. HEX NUL. ..o M8 X 1.25P.....cccuviiirnnns 1
26 .. BGB260-1-226 .......... SPINAIE PUIBY ... s ceee e s s ai e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
27 i BGB248-227 ............. KNOD SCIEW ...t ettt 1
28 i BGB260-1-228 .......... [0 1S O 0= P PPPPPPPPPPPPPN 1
29 i BGB248-229 ............. HINGE e et 1
1CT0 TS-2361051 .............. LOCK WaSher........uvvvvieiiiiiiiiiieccc e M5 i 12
3l TS-2245102 .............. Socket Head BUttON SCrew.........ccceevvvveeeriieee e, M5 x 0.8P x 10L ........... 9
32 i BGB248-232 ............. [ 1 (o =Y SRRSO 1
33 e, TS-1503041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........eeeveeeviiiiiiieenieennininns M6 x 1.0P x 16L ........... 5
34 BGB248-234 ............. L 1o T SRR 2
35 e, BGB260-1-235........... SPINE Central GUAIT .......couiiiiiiiee e eriies ceee e e s srrrree e e e e 1
TS T TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ........ccvevveiiiiiiec e 6x12x 1T mm............. 5
Y A TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........eeeveeeviiiiiiieeneeeeniiinns M6 x 1.0P x 10L ........... 3
ICTS I TS-1503131 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW .......cccvveeveeeiiiiiviieeeeeeeniiinns M6 x 1.0P x 60L ........... 2
39 BGB248-239 ............. Bearing HOUSING ...ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt es oevsiibree e s s sibrr e e e e e s s s nnennes 1
40 BGB248-240 ............. UNIVErsal HaNIE ..ottt es cvveiiiee e e et r e e e e e e nannes 2
41 .............. BGB260-1-241 .......... Table SUPPOIT AN ..eiiiiiiiie et rrree e e e s s e e e e e e earaeeee s 1
42 .o, BGB248-242 ............. L P =] o OSSR PRERRN 1
43 ... BGB260-1-243 .......... CoNtaCt WhEEl COVEN.......ccoiiiiiiiiiie et ot 1
44 .............. 6296048 .......ccvve. Key, Double Rd Head .............cccoccvviviieee e, 5x5x25L mm............. 1
45 .. BGB248-245 ............. Contact Wheel SPINAIE .......uuiiiiiiieiiiiee e e 1
46 .............. BGB260-1-246 .......... CONLACT WNEEL ... s ot 1
47 oo BGB248-247 ............. FIaNQE WASKET ....vviiii et e s certr e e e e e e st r e e e e e e s nannns 1
48 ... TS-0561071 .............. HEX NUL. .. 5/8"-11UNC ........ceeeneee. 1
49 .............. TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ........ccccvveeiiiiic e 8x30x3T mm............. 1
50 i BGB248-250.............. WOTK RESE .ttt ce et et 1
51 i, TS-1492011 .............. HEX Cap SCIEW.....uuvveeveieieeeeieeeeeneeeneeeeeeeneeeneennnennnenes M12 x 1.75P x 25L ....... 4
52 i TS-2361121 .............. LOCK WaSKET......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e M12 s 4
L3 T TS-1550009 ................ Flat Washer ........ccoeevieeiiiiieee e 13.5x28 x 3T mm........ 4
54 .. BGB248-254 ............. CONLNUOUS HINGE ..vviiiiiiiieiiee et ceee e s s st e e e s e s e e e e e e 1
55 i, TS-2246162 .............. Socket Head Button SCrew.........cccevvvcvvvieeeeeeeeiiinns M5 x 0.8P x 16L ........... 3
56 i BGB260-1-256 .......... SHAE COVET ...ttt ab e e st e et e et e e e e enee s 1
57 o, BGB248-257 ............. P g e —eee e e e e aaa e aaeeaaas 2
58 . TS-1540041 .............. HEX NUL. .. M6 X 1.0P ..oeeiiiiins 2
59 .. BGB248-259 ............. [0 o g K- 1 (o o ISR PPSRRN 1
(510 IR BGB260-1-260 .......... ADrasive Belt..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiice 2"x60" 120G.......cccuveeneee. 1



Index No

Part No

BGB248-261
F010391......
BGB248-263
BGB248-264
TS-1532052

BGB248-266
TS-1540021

BGB248-268
TS-1550041

TS-1541021

BGB248-271
TS-134608 ..
F012091......
BGB248-274
BGB248-275
F012092......
TS-0570011

BGB248-278
BGB248-279
BGB248-280
TS-1550071

TS-0640091

BGB248-283
LMO000251 ...
LM000252 ...
LMO000253 ...
LM000261 ...
LMO000262 ...
LMO000263 ...

Description Size Qty
1] o TSRO PERRN 1
Socket Head Set SCreW........cccoevvcvveve e M5 x 0.8P x 5L ............. 1
HUb Supporting Shaft ..........ooeiiiiii s e 1
ROG e e 1
Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccocccvvvveeeeenn. M4 x 0.7P x 16L ........... 1
TENSION SPIING ittt e e rreee e e e s s bbb e reee e e e s s saaabeeeeas 1
HEX NUL....oooiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee M4 X 0.7P ..o 1
TeNSION WREEI AINM ...coiiiii et e 1
Flat Washer ... 6.4x16x 1.6T mm....... 4
Hex Nut, Nylon LocK........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiie, M6 X L.OP ...oovveeeininne 2
Spring Tension Adj. ROG..........cuiiiioiiiiiie s ceee e e s ssiireee e s ee e e e e 1
Phillips Flat Hd Machine Screw ...........cccccvvvieeennnns 1/4"-20UNC x 1-1/4"L ..1
ROIIPIN o 3X10L MM v, 1
RIVET. .t e e 1
P .. e e e e e aeeaaaa 1
ROIIPIN o 3X18L MM v, 1
HEX NUL. .. 1/4"-20UNC .......ccevuee. 1
(011 (=AY = T =T USSR 1
COMPrESSION SPIING ceeiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e bee ceesaribrrere e e e e e sabbrrreeeeeeaaas 1
TensioN WHheEel HUD .......ooii et e e 1
Flat Washer ... 10.2x30x 3T mm........ 1
Hex Nut, Nylon LOCK........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 3/8"-16UNC .................. 1
TeNSION WHEEI AXIE ...t et 1
Warning Label (not shown).........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiieeneeen, 2-1/2" x 5-1/4" ............... 1
Belt Tracking Label (N0t SHOWN) ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees e 1
Belt Tension Label (N0t SHOWN) .......ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees e e 1
Control Panel Label (N0t SHOWN) ........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
ID Label, BGB-260-3 (N0t SHOWN) ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeiiet e 1
Motor Label, BGB-260-3 (NOt SHOWN) ......cooiiiiiiiiiies v 1

28



	3-Wheel Belt Grinder
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Specifications for BGB-series Belt Grinders
	4.1 Base mounting pattern

	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Shipping contents
	5.2 Unpacking and installing
	5.3 Dust collection

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	6.2 Voltage conversion
	6.3 Extension cords

	7.0 Adjustments
	7.1 Work rest adjustment
	7.2 Platen adjustment
	7.3 Abrasive belt tension
	7.4 Abrasive belt tracking
	7.5 V-belt tension

	8.0 Operation
	8.1 Operating controls
	8.2 General operating tips

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 General cleaning
	9.2 Lubrication
	9.3 Abrasive belt replacement
	9.4 Contact wheel replacement
	9.5 V-belt replacement
	9.6 Additional servicing

	10.0 Optional accessories
	11.0 Troubleshooting BGB-series Belt Grinders
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 Motor and Base Assembly – Exploded View - Models BGB-142/248/260-1
	12.1.2 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-142
	12.1.3 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-248
	12.1.4 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1
	12.2.1 Motor and Base Assembly – Exploded View – Model BGB-260-3
	12.2.2 Motor and Base Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-3
	12.3.1 Belt and Housing Assembly – Exploded View – Model BGB-142
	12.3.2 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-142
	12.4.1 Belt and Housing Assmbly – Exploded View – Models BGB-248/260-1/260-3
	12.4.2 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-248
	12.4.3 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1
	12.4.4 Belt and Housing Assembly – Parts List – Model BGB-260-3
	12.5.1 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View – Model BGB-142/248
	12.5.2 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Parts List – Model BGB-142/248
	12.6.1 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View – Model BGB-260-1/260-3
	12.6.2 Adaptor Plate (OPTIONAL) – Parts List – Model BGB-260-1/260-3

	13.0 Electrical Connections
	13.1 Wiring diagram – 115V (Models BGB-141/248/260-1)
	13.2 Wiring diagram – 1PH, 230V (Models BGB-141/248/260-1)
	13.3 Wiring diagram – 3PH, 230V (Model BGB-260-3)
	13.4 Wiring diagram – 3PH, 460V (Model BGB-260-3)

	14.0 Warranty and service



